## Resolution #2021-1

## RESOLUTION BY THE TOWN OF LAUREL PARK TOWN COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CONTRACT OF PURCHASE AND INTERLOCAL COOPERATION WITH THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Laurel Park currently owns and operates a water distribution system that serves approximately 845 customers; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hendersonville currently owns and operates a water distribution system that serves approximately 30,000 customers and;

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hendersonville and Town of Laurel Park have reached an agreement that the sale of Laurel Park Water Distribution System to the City of Hendersonville is mutually beneficial; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Laurel Park utility customers will benefit from the sale and the residents of the City of Hendersonville will benefit from the purchase.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town of Laurel Park, North Carolina that the Contract of Purchase and Interlocal Cooperation with the City of Hendersonville as presented is hereby approved.

Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Laurel Park, North Carolina on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2021.

Attest:	Carey O'Cain, Mayor, Town of Laurel Park
Tamara Amin, Town Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
Sharon Alexander, Town Attorney	